## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

said corporation is insolvent, or its condition is such as to render its further proceedings hazardous to the public or to those having funds in its custody, or is of the opinion that it has exceeded its powers or failed to comply with any of the rules or restrictions provided by law, he shall have such authority and take such action as is provided for in the case of savings banks by chapter forty-eight of the revised statutes. He shall preserve in a permanent form a full record of his proceedings, including a statement of the condition of said corporation. A copy of such statement shall be published by said corporation immediately after the annual examination of the same in some newspaper published where said corporation is established. If no paper is published in the town where said corporation is established, then it shall be published in a newspaper printed in the nearest city or town. The necessary expenses of the bank examiner while making such examination shall be paid by the corporation.

Section 16. Any three of the corporators named in this act First may call the first meeting of the corporation by mailing a written notice, signed by all, postage paid, to each of the other corporators, seven days at least before the day of the meeting, naming the time, place and purpose of such meeting, and at such meeting the necessary officers may be chosen, by-laws adopted, and any other corporate business transacted.

Section 17. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1905.

## meeting, how

#### Chapter 62.

An Act to protect Cod and other ground fish in waters off the coast of Lincoln and Sagadahoc Counties.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. It shall be unlawful to fish for or take, except Cod and with trawls or ordinary hooks and lines, any cod or other ground other ground fish protected fish from the waters subject to the jurisdiction of this state, in certain waters. between a line running north through the westernmost part of Seguin island, and a similar line through the easternmost part of Damariscove island.

Section 2. Any person who fishes for or takes fish contrary to the provisions of this act shall be punished for each offense by a fine of not less than two hundred or more than one thousand dollars, or by imprisonment not less than three or more

Penalty for violation.

Снар. 63

than twelve months, and shall further forfeit five dollars for each fish so taken.

Sections 59, 60 and 61, chapter 41, R. S., shall apply to this act. Section 3. Section fifty-nine, sixty and sixty-one of chapter forty-one of the revised statutes shall apply to all offenses under this act.

Section 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1905.

#### Chapter 63.

An Act granting additional powers, rights and privileges to the Bodwell Water Power Company, of Old Town, Maine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Bodwell Water Power Co., authorized to sell its property and franchises.

-may consolidate with any other corporation.

Authorized to issue bonds.

-limitation.

May sell electricity to certain other corporations. Section 1. The Bodwell Water Power Company of Old Town, Maine, is hereby authorized and empowered to sell and convey its property and franchises to any other corporation, and also to purchase the property and franchises of any other corporation, and also to consolidate with any other corporation upon such terms and conditions as may be approved by the stockholders of said companies.

Section 2. The Bodwell Water Power Company is hereby authorized and empowered to issue its bonds in such form and in such denominations and payable in such time or times, and bearing such rate of interest, as the board of directors may deem necessary and convenient, amounting in the aggregate to not exceeding one million dollars, and to secure the same by a mortgage of all its property and franchises, in order to provide means for the purchase and sale of the property and franchises of any other corporation, or to purchase and hold the stock of any other corporation if found to be more convenient so to do in effecting a consolidation or merger with any other corporation and for making additions and improvements to its property.

Section 3. In addition to power which it now possesses, the Bodwell Water Power Company is authorized and empowered to sell electricity to the Public Works Company or its successors in the business which it is now carrying on, and also any railroad company which is now operated by steam, or its successors, to be used in moving trains or cars upon the railroad.

Approved February 21, 1905.